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The ParHamentary Secreta to the Minister of Railways and Trans-
ﬁn‘! (Shri Shahnawaz Khan) : (8)
No such proposal is under consideration.

(b) and (c). Do not arise,
Dock Workers Enquiry Committee

*271. [ Shri Heda :
Shri P. Ramaswamy @

Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Dock Workers Enquiry Committee set up under the Chair ip of Shri S. S. Vasist has submitted its report; and

(b) if so, what are its main recom-’

mendations ?

The Depntly Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali) : (a) No.

" (b) Does not arise.

Labour Relations Committee

*272. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao : Wil the Minister of Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Qu:stion No. 2671 on the 28th April, 1955 and state :

(a) whether the Labour Relations Committee referred to in Section 41 of the Air Corporations Act, 1953 has since been constituted ;

(b) if not. the reasons for the delay; and
(c) when it is likely to be constituted ?

The uty Minister of Communic-tl.onnn(artlym] Bahadur) : (a) Not yet.

(b) and (c). According to the Air Corporations Rules, 1954, each Corporation will divide their employees into six units for the purposes of election of the representatives of the employces on the Labour Relations Committee. The Indian Airlines Corporation have been engaged in settling problems relating to the integration of staff taken over by them from the several airlines and in determining their terms and conditions of service and the Air-India International in building up the staff strength in its several departments to cope with its expanded fleet and operations. It is expected to be some time more before either of the Corporations is able to group and classify their loyees for carving out constituencies for the election of representatives for a El':pﬂ']]‘ consututed Labour Relations Commirree,
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Prince’s and Viatoria Docks, Bombay

*1273. Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy 1
Will the Minister of Transport be pleas ed to state the main features of the scheme for the modernisation of Prince’s - and Victoria Docks of Bombay ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan)t These docks are at present tidal and only sh.iga of restricted draft can use them. The object of the modernisation scheme is to enable deep draft ships to be berthed in the Prince’s and Victoria Docks and to keep the docks open at any hour to shipping. The scheme provides for the construction of an entrance lock to the Docks, widening of the communication passage between the two Docks and the lengthening of certain jetty berths,

fefawat
&3, ot vgaw fag - ¥ we
war wfe 5 7y qAOH A T w4 e

(%) a7 & 7w 7 feferqi 7 f@m
fo7 e o< s fear ; W]

(®) vua faady gift gé ?

mu i wfw @t (s go e
W) : (F) 7€ W 97 juy F
fefezal & g2 7 Toredm, dRee,
Tk, faveg sidey, wegr W@, wewr Wi, IqT s, fagre o) IdaE d IR fFar

(=) 78 & aaa<
Dais

93. Dr. Satyawadi : Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state :

(a) the number of ‘Dais’ trained or being trained under the UNICEF/WHO-
MCH Nursing Projects in the States of Punjab, Pepsu and Himachal Pradesh;

(b) the amount allotted to each of these States from the UNICEF assistance fund of $84,000;

(c) the amount of stipend given to cach trainee; and

6{;1) the programme for the year 1955-
5

The Deputy Minister. of Health (Shrimati Chandrasekhar) : (a) No MCH Nursing Project assisted by UNI-CEF/WHO is in' operation in the States of Punjab, Pepsu or Himachal Pradesh.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

